

S269012

**In the
SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA**

CITY OF BERKELEY and CITY OF BERKELEY
DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT
Petitioners, Defendants, and Respondents,

&

CONFEDERATED VILLAGES OF LISJAN and
CONFEDERATED VILLAGES OF LISJAN, INC.,
Petitioners, Defendant-Intervenors and Respondents,

v.

RUEGG & ELLSWORTH and FRANK SPENGER COMPANY
Respondents, Plaintiffs, Petitioners, and Appellants.

After a Published Decision by the Court of Appeal,
First Appellate District, Division Two, Case No. A159218,
Reversing a Judgment of the Superior Court of Alameda County,
Case No. RG18930003, Hon. Frank Roesch presiding.

REPLY TO ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

Farimah Faiz Brown (201227)
CITY ATTORNEY
Christopher D. Jensen (235108)
ASSISTANT CITY ATTORNEY
CITY OF BERKELEY
2180 Milvia Street, Fourth Floor
Berkeley, CA 94704

John Briscoe (53223)	Kevin D. Siegel (194787)
Lawrence S. Bazel (114641)	Megan A. Burke (267986)
*Peter Prows (257819)	Deepa Sharma (313183)
BRISCOE IVESTER & BAZEL LLP	BURKE, WILLIAMS & SORENSEN, LLP
235 Montgomery Street, Suite 935	1901 Harrison Street, Suite 900
San Francisco, CA 94104	Oakland, CA 94612
(415) 402-2700	(510) 273-8780

Attorneys for Petitioners, Defendants, and Respondents
CITY OF BERKELEY and CITY OF BERKELEY DEPARTMENT OF
PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION4

**II. THE DECISION BELOW
CREATES OR DEEPENS FOUR CONFLICTS.....7**

A. There is no dispute that compelling Berkeley to grant Developers’ application would violate current law, in conflict with the rule that mandamus must not violate current law..... 7

B. Developers do not dispute that the rule applied by the decision below, on when property rights to develop vest, conflicts with *Avco*. 10

C. Developers do not dispute that, on the constitutional home-rule issue, the decision below rewrote the Supreme Court’s rule. 13

D. Developers do not dispute that the decision below applied a narrow legal definition of “structure” that conflicts with the broad legal definition applied in two other cases..... 13

**III. THIS CASE IS A GOOD VEHICLE
TO RESOLVE THESE FOUR CONFLICTS14**

IV. CONCLUSION17

Document received by the CA Supreme Court.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Avco Community Developers, Inc. v. South Coast Regional Com'n</i> (1976) 17 Cal.3d 785	passim
<i>City of West Hollywood v. Beverly Towers</i> (1991) 52 Cal.3d 1184.....	5, 11
<i>Clark v. City of Hermosa Beach</i> (1996) 48 Cal.App.4th 1152	10
<i>Lockaway Storage v. County of Alameda</i> (2013) 216 Cal.App.4th 161	10
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> (1992) 505 U.S. 1003	11
<i>Sea & Sage Audubon Society, Inc. v. Planning Com.</i> (1983) 34 Cal.3d 412.....	16
<i>Skelly v. State Personnel Board</i> (1975) 15 Cal.3d 194	11
<i>Torres v. City of Montebello</i> (2015) 234 Cal.App.4th 382	4, 6, 8, 16
<i>Vanderpol v. Starr</i> (2011) 194 Cal.App.4th 385	14
<i>West Coast Advertising Company v. San Francisco</i> (1967) 256 Cal.App.2d 357	8
<i>Wilson v. Handley</i> (2002) 97 Cal.App.4th 1301	14
Statutes	
Gov. Code § 65913.4(b)(4)(A)	4, 8, 15
Gov. Code § 65913.4(b)(8)	4, 9
